

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JANE DOE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00085-DLF
)	
THE OFFICE OF REPRESENTATIVE)	
SHEILA JACKSON LEE, <i>ET AL.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CONGRESSIONAL BLACK
CAUCUS FOUNDATION’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

John M. Remy (D.C. Bar No. 461244)
Tanzeela Ahmad (D.C. Bar No. 1048781)
JACKSON LEWIS, P.C.
10701 Parkridge Boulevard, Suite 300
Reston, Virginia 20191
Tel.: (703) 483-8300
Fax: (703) 483-8301
John.Remy@jacksonlewis.com
Tanzeela.Ahmad@jacksonlewis.com

*Attorneys for Congressional Black Caucus
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

A. Plaintiff Has Not Stated a Claim of Retaliation Against CBCF Under the D.C. Human Rights Act..... 6

1. Plaintiff has not pleaded facts showing that CBCF was responsible for the actions of the Office of Rep. Sheila Jackson Lee. 7

i. The Office of Rep. Sheila Jackson Lee and CBCF are not joint employers. 8

ii. Rep. Jackson Lee is not an authorized agent of CBCF..... 10

iii. Plaintiff did not engage in any protected activity while employed in the Office of Rep. Jackson Lee. 11

2. Plaintiff’s retaliation claim directly against CBCF is untimely and lacks adequate supporting factual allegations. 12

i. An evaluation of Plaintiff’s retaliation claim against CBCF must consider only the allegations concerning CBCF’s actions..... 13

ii. Plaintiff’s retaliation claim against CBCF is untimely. 14

iii. Plaintiff has not pleaded facts tending to show that CBCF took any materially adverse action against her..... 15

iv. Plaintiff has not pleaded facts tending to show a causal connection between her 2016 pursuit of claims against CBCF and the alleged adverse action by CBCF. 17

B. Plaintiff’s Remaining Tort Claims Also Fail As a Matter of Law..... 19

1. Plaintiff’s common law claims are subject to a one-year statute of limitations because they are inextricably intertwined with her DCHRA claim..... 19

2. Plaintiff’s common law claims should be dismissed because she has not pleaded adequate factual matter to support her claims. 20

- i. Plaintiff has not pleaded facts sufficient to plausibly establish a tortious interference claim. 21*
- ii. Plaintiff has not pleaded facts sufficient to plausibly establish an intentional infliction of emotional distress claim..... 23*

V. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>Arenivar v. Manganaro Midatlantic, LLC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 362, 369 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16, 19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Bennett Enters., Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Beyene v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>Buggs v. Powell</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2003).....	17
<i>Clayton v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 68, 83 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9
<i>Coles v. Deltaville Boatyard, LLC</i> , Case No. 3:10-cv-491, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14304 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2011).....	13, 18
<i>Coles v. Harvey</i> , 471 F.Supp.2d 46 (D.D.C.2007).....	9
<i>Dale v. Thomason</i> , 962 F. Supp. 181 (D.D.C. 1997).....	23
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Children’s Nat’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 702 A.2d 207 (D.C. 1997).....	23
<i>Duncan v. Mgr., Dep’t of Safety</i> , 397 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12

EEOC v. L.B. Foster Co.,
123 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 1997).....13

Ellis v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2009)14

Evans v. District of Columbia,
391 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D.D.C. 2005)23

George v. Leavitt,
407 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2005)12

Grimes v. District of Columbia,
89A.3d 107 (D.C. 2014)24, 25

Henderson v. Charles E. Smith Mgmt., Inc.,
567 A.2d 59 (D.C. 1989)10

*Howard R.L. Cook & Tommy Shaw Found. for Black Empls. of the Lib. of Cong.,
Inc. v. Billington*,
737 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2013)6

Judah v. Reiner,
744 A.2d 1037 (D.C. 2000)10, 11

Kerrigan v. Britches of Georgetowne, Inc.,
705 A.2d 624 (D.C. 1997)23, 24, 25

Konah v. Dist. of Columbia,
815 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2011)9

Lane v. Vasquez,
961 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2013)17

Little v. Dist. of Columbia Water & Sewer Auth.,
91 A.3d 1020 (D.C. 2014)21

Mack v. Aspen of DC, Inc.,
248 F. Supp. 3d 215, 218-19 (D.D.C. 2017).....9

Martin v. District of Columbia,
78 F. Supp. 3d 279, 315 (D.D.C. 2015)6

McGrath v. Clinton,
666 F.3d 1377 (D.C. Cir. 2012)6

McIntrye v. Peters,
460 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2006)18

<i>McManus v. MCI Communications Corporation</i> , 748 A.2d 949 (D.C. 2000)	21
<i>Miles v. Howard Univ.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 105, 113 (D.D.C. 2015)	8
<i>Miles v. Howard Univ.</i> , Case No. 12-3782, 013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155236 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2013).....	9
<i>Munoz v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008)	20
<i>Newmyer v. Sidwell Friends Sch.</i> , 128 A.3d 1023 (D.C. 2015)	21
<i>Niedermeier v. Office of Max S. Baucus</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2001)	15
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Indus. of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir.1982).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Nyambal v. AlliedBarton Sec. Servs., LLC</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 309, 314 (D.D.C. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Payne v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 722 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Spirides v. Reinhardt</i> , 613 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir.1979)	8, 9
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 9 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Williams v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Assoc.</i> , Case No. 05-1483, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42911 (D.D.C. Jun. 26, 2006).....	23
Statutes	
D.C. Code § 2-1403.16	14
D.C. Code § 12-301(8).....	19
D.C. Human Rights Act, D.C. Code § 2-1401.01, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 14
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	6, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 5, 25
